

EL DORADO COUNTY YOUTH COMMISSION



311 FAIR LANE, PLACERVILLE, CA 95667

Recommended Plan of Action:

To reopen Joe's Skate Park in a series of stages, ultimately operating under self-supervision and Government Health and Safety Code Section 831.7.

- 1. Identify a county staff person to provide assistance, guidance and leadership to Joe's Skate Park Collaborative. The county staff person will serve under the Board of Supervisors in administering and managing it as a county park, additionally providing supervision, guidance and direction to the Volunteer Skate Park Coordinator. Also, in collaboration with the Volunteer Skate Park Coordinator, this county staff person will implement a viable recreational program for Joe's Skate Park with the support and resources provided from partners in the Joe's Skate Park Community Collaborative.
- 2. A Volunteer Skate Park Coordinator will:
 - A. Oversee the park and its users.
 - B. Provide leadership and direction to Joe's Skate Park Collaborative.
 - C. Serve as the liaison between the collaborative and the assigned county staff person.
 - D. Coordinate, schedule and assist in training Joe's Skate Park Docents.
 - E. Coordinate the scheduling the park as well as all special events (e.g. Skate Competitions, Skate Club practice hours, etc.).
- 3. Joe's Skate Park Community Collaborative (see attached wheel diagram) will serve as a "Neighborhood Watch" in order to bring the community together to ensure all users of the park enjoy a safe and friendly recreational environment.

Recommended Modes of Operation:

*see liability coverage details at bottom of wheel diagram

1. Skate Clubs-

- o El Dorado County 4H will enroll and insure youth in high schools, middle schools, and 4H.
- o Offer further recreational opportunities for users of the park.
- o Establish users as stewards of the park
- o Educate young people in citizenship and appropriate park behavior.
- o Establish meaningful relationships between young people and law enforcement while ultimately providing additional support.
- **2. Facility Use Agreements**-Will offer fully supervised recreational opportunities for users of the park.
- **3. Public Use-**Offer an educational docent program in coordination with the county park staff person, the Volunteer Skate Park Coordinator, and resources provided by Joe's Skate Park Community Collaborative.